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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

 
 
 
 

ROBERT RODRIGUEZ TREVIÑO, Petitioner, 
 
v 
 

 
 BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL 

JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  

Respondent  
 

 
 
 

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS 
WITH DECLARATION IN SUPPORT, ATTACHMENT A 

 
Petitioner Robert Rodriguez Treviño asks leave to file the accompanying Petition 

for a Writ of Certiorari without prepayment of costs to proceed in forma pauperis. A 

copy of the Declaration in Support of Motion for Leave to Proceed in Forma Pauperis is 

attached as Attachment A. 

As set forth in the Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Petitioner is and has been for 

over two decades, a prisoner in the Texas Department of Criminal Justice (TDCJ).  

This case was actually commenced by Petitioner’s sister, Gloria Treviño, who has 

the power of attorney for her brother.1 It was filed the United States District Court, 

 
1 A copy of the power of attorney is found attached to the Declaration. It is also one 
of the attachments to the Motion  to Proceed in forma pauperis under Rule 24, filed 
in District Court. That Motion itself is found as Exhibit 1 to this Moton.   
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Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division, proceeding in pauperis. From the 

commencement of the suit through its review by the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, 

Petitioner was housed in the Carole Young TDCJ medical unit located in Galveston 

County. Texas. Subsequent to the ruling of the Fifth Circuit denying Petitioners Request 

to be granted a Certificate of Appealability, Petitioner was transferred to the TDCJ’s 

Montford Unit, a psychiatric unit located in Lubbock Texas. The undersigned has 

visited Mr. Treviño numerous times during the last decade, including a visit to the 

Montford Unit last month. The undersigned also has had many telephone 

conversations with him. Based upon the undersigned’s observations of Mr. Treviño for 

several years and from information from a family members, including another sister 

who has had video calls with him while he has been in the Montford Unit, it is apparent 

that Mr. Treviño does have significant psychiatric issues including his continuing 

delusion that he is being represented by Barak Obama. In addition to his psychiatric 

issues, Mr. Treviño is basically totally physically disabled. He is unable to walk by 

himself, and is confined to a  special medical wheelchair or his bed.   

After having his Petition for a “Writ of Habeas Corpus rejected by the district 

court level, Petitioner filed  the requisite Motion under Rule 24(a)(3) of the Federal 

Rules of Appellate Procedure to seek a Certificate of Appealability at the Fifth Circuit. 

This Motion  is attached to this pleading as Exhibit 1. The motion presented evidence 

supporting the application to proceed in forma pauperis. The Rule 24(a)(3) motion was 

supported by a declaration of Petitioner’s sister, Gloria Treviño, the sister who has the 
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power of attorney authorizing this suit, as well the necessary forms reflecting 

Petitioner’s limited  income and assets. The District Court entered an order on 

September 29, 2020, granting Petitioner’s motion to proceed in forma pauperis on 

appeal. A copy of this order is attached to this pleading as Exhibit 2. There has been no 

change in Petitioner’s financial circumstances since the entry of this order unless it is 

reflected in the Declaration, Attachment A.. 

The undersigned has taken on this case pro bono. There are insufficient funds 

to pay for the costs of this suite, especially the printing costs associated with filing the 

Petition for Writ of Certiorari. 

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that his motion be granted and he allowed to 

proceed in this matter without having to pay fees and costs. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
__________________________________ 
John E. Richards* 
Texas State Bar No. 16848900 
RICHARDS AND VALDEZ 
6060 North Central Expressway 
Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 75206 
214-455-4690 (phone) 
866-823-2719 (facsimile) 
John.Richards@richardsvaldez.com  
Counsel for Petitioner 
Robert Rodriquez Treviño.  

  



MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS Page 4 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on January 13, 2012, the foregoing document was served, via the 

Court’s CM/ECF Document Filing System, upon the following registered CM/ECF 

user without the Declaration. 

Joseph P. Corcoran 
Assistant Attorney General Supervising Attorney 
Non-Capital Appeals Criminal Appeals Division  
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station   
Austin, Texas 78711  
 

Edward Marshall  
Office of the Attorney General  
Austin, TX 
 
 

_____________________ 
John E. Richards 

 
 



AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION 
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS 

l, ,am the petitioner in the above-entitled case. In support of 
my motion to proceed in forma pauperis, I state that because of my poverty I am unable to pay 
the costs of this case or to give security therefor; and I believe I am entitled to redress. 

1. For both you and your spouse estimate the average amount of money received from each of 
the following sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received 
weekly, biweekly, quarterly, serannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross 
amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions for taxes or otherwise. 

Income source Average monthly amount during 
the past 12 months 

Amount expected 
next month 

You 

Employment S 

Self-employment $, 

Income from real property $_ 
(such as rental income) 

Interest and dividends S 
Gifts $ _ 

Alimony $ _ 

Child Support $S_ 

Retirement (such as social $ 
security, pensions, 
annuities, insurance) 

Disability (such as social $ 
security, insurance payments) 

Unemployment payments $ 

Public-assistance $_ 
( such as welfare) 

Other (specify): S_ 

Total monthly Income: S _ 

Spouse 

$, _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$, _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

You· 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$, _ 

$ _ 

$, _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

Spouse 

$. _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ 

$ _ 

ATTACHMENT A

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Gloria Trevino, am the sister of Petitioner Robert Rodriquez Trevino with his power of attorney to act for him. Attached) 

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
The

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
his

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
he is

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
he is

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Petitioner who has no spouse

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Cross-Out

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Veterans Administration 100% total disability

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
152.67

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
1,832 

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
1,821                                                            152.67

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
See note on last page of where this income is distributed, which is $100 to Robert's Inmate Trust Fund and the rest towards 
his prepaid funeral expenses of $9,000 which should be paid off in the next two years.



i 

2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent first. (Gross monthly pay 
is before taxes or other deductions.) 

Employer Address Dates of 
Employment 

Gross monthly pay 

$ _ 
$ _ 
$ _ 

3. List your spouse's employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first. 
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.) 

Employer Address Dates of 
Employment 

Gross monthly pay 

$ _ 
$ _ 
$ _ 

4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $_ 
Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial 
institution. 

Financial institution Type of account Amount you have 
$, _ 
$. _ 
$. _ 

Amount your spouse has 
$ _ 
$ _ 
$, _ 

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing 
and ordinary household furnishings, 

□Home 
\glue _ 

fl Motor Vehicle #1 
Year, make & model 
Vglue _ 

0 Other real estate 
Value _- 

D Motor Vehicle #2 
Year, make & model 
Value _ 

[l Other assets 
lJps(rD[of 
glue 

ATTACHMENT A

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
In Prison

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
No spouse. In prison for over 20 years

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Other than his inmate trust fund to which I send $100 a month
there is none

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
NA

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
. See note on last page



6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the 
amount owed. 

Person owing you or 
your spouse money 

Amount owed to you 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

Amount owed to your spouse 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support. 
Name Relationship Age 

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the amounta 
paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, or 
annually to show the monthly rate. 

Rent or home-mortgage payment 
(include lot rented for mobile home) 
Are real estate taxes included? [] Yes [] No 
Is property insurance included? [] Yes L]No 

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, 
water, sewer, and telephone) 

Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep) 

Food 

Clothing 

Laundry and dry-cleaning 

Medical and dental expenses 

You 

$, _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

Your spouse 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$ _ 

$, _ 

$, _ 

$, _ 

ATTACHMENT A

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
0

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
NA

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None other than incidentals at the prison

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
NA

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
*

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
* See note on this on last page



You 

Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments) $ 

Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. $ _ 

Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments) 

Your spouse 

$ _ 

$, _ 

Homeowner's or renter's $ $ 

Life $ $ 

Health $ $ 

Motor Vehicle $ $ 

Other: $ $ 

Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments) 

(specify): $ $ 

Installment payments 

Motor Vehicle $ $ 

Credit cards) $ $ 

Department store(s) $ $ 

Other: $ $ 

Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $ $ 

Regular expenses for operation of business, profession, 
or farm (attach detailed statement) 8 

Other (specify): }_ 

Total monthly expenses: $ 

$, _ 

$. _ 

$, _ 

ATTACHMENT A

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
NA

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
None

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
0

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Incidentals from Inmate Trust Fund.* 

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
*See note on last page



ATTACHMENT A

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Pursuant to my power of attorney, I receive the montly VA payment and send $100 to Robert's Inmate 

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
trust fund and send the remainder to
 our brother Julio Trevino to pay for Robert's prepaid funeral expenses
which is $9,000.00. Julio and I both contribute extra money to this, which should be paid in two years. 

richardsvaldez@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Unless the VA increases the amount. It was increased last year.
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STATUTORY DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY 
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RULE 24(a)(4) MOTION TO PROCEED IN PAUPERIS IN APPEAL Page 1 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT 

GALVESTON DIVISION  
 

TREVIÑO RODRIGUEZ TREVIÑO § 
TDCJ # 00729766,    § 

Petitioner    §  
      §  
v.      § 
      §  No. 3-19-cv- 324 
LORIE DAVIS, et. al.   § 

Respondent    § 
 
RULE 24(a)(4) MOTION TO PROCEED IN PAUPERIS IN APPEAL 
 
Pursuant to Rule 24(a)(3)  of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Petitioner, 

now Appellant in the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals in Trevino v. Lumpkin, CA 20-20589, 

files this Motion requesting that this Court enter an Order that he be allowed to proceed in 

pauperis before the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals. 

A. Declaration and Application in Support of In Pauperis for Petitioner 

Pursuant to the Rule, Appellant is attaching a Declaration of Gloria Trevino in 

support of Rule 23(a)(3),  Attachment A. Attached to the Declaration is the original 

Application To  Proceed  In  District  Court Without Prepaying Fees  Or  Costs filed in this 

court on September 30, 2019. The original Application shows in the detail prescribed by 

Form 4 of the Appendix of Forms Petitioners  inability to pay or to give security for fees 

and costs. The new Declaration, Attachment A, shows the few changes to the original 

Application as of the date of this filing and established he is still entitled to proceed in 

pauperis. In addition to the Gloria Trevino Declaration, Petitioner has also requested a copy 

of the last 6 Months of Trust fund activity from the Texas Department of Criminal 

Justice/Commissary & Trust Fund, a copy of which request is attached as Attachment B. 

Case 3:19-cv-00324   Document 22   Filed on 09/25/20 in TXSD   Page 1 of 4
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B. Entitlement to Redress  

As required by Rule 23(a)(3), Petitioner states he is entitled to redress. As set forth 

in in the Original Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed in this court on August 19, 2019. 

As set forth in the Petition, Petitioner asserts he is entitled to Medical Release Intensive 

Supervision (MRIS) under §508.146 of the Texas Government Code and the TDCJ Policy 

Manual A-08.6, that he is being detained by the Texas Department of Criminal Justice in 

violation of his right to release under MRIS. 

C. Issues Appellant Intends To Present On Appeal.  

Petitioner will present the following issues on appeal: 

1. Trevino asserts and has provided evidence that he is entitled to appeal the Final 

Judgment  of this court on August 5, 2020, that reasonable minds may differ on his right 

based upon the evidence and case law and thus that this Court’s denial of appealability 

should be overturned and his appeal allowed. 

2. Treviño asserts that, with  respect to his individual situation, he has a liberty interest 

in the application of  Texas Government Code §508.146,  Texas Department of Criminal 

Justice (TDCJ) Policy Manual A-086, and other regulations and policy manuals of TDCJ  

with respect to MRIS and thus the Court was incorrect in deciding he did not. 

3. Trevino asserts he has a cognizable liberty interest in seeing that the Texas 

standards for MRIS have been met and at least the minimum procedures adequate for due-

process protection of that interest are those set forth in the case of Greenholtz v. Inmates 

of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex, 442 U.S.  7 (1979) and thus that the Court was 

incorrect in deciding he did not.  

4. A proposed order is being filed. 

Case 3:19-cv-00324   Document 22   Filed on 09/25/20 in TXSD   Page 2 of 4
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Wherefore, Petitioner requests that this Court grant this motion.  

 

      Respectfully Submitted 

 

/s/ John E. Richards  

      ______________________________ 

John E. Richards 

State Bar No. 16848900 

RICHARDS AND VALDEZ 

6060 North Central Expressway 

Suite 500 

Dallas, TX 75206 

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER  

Treviño Rodriguez Treviño 
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CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 
 

 The undersigned certifies that he has conferred with Joseph Corcoran, Counsel for 

Respondent concerning this Motion and Mr. Corcoran has stated that Respondent has no 

position on this Motion. 

 

 

/s/ John E. Richards 

      ________________________ 

John E. Richards 

 

 

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
 
 I, John E. Richards, attorney for Plaintiff, certify that I have electronically 

submitted for filing a true and correct copy of the foregoing pursuant to the Electronic Case 

Files System of the Southern District of Texas, on September 24, 2020 

 

/s/ John E. Richards 

      ________________________ 

John E. Richards 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 The Undersigned certifies that he served a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

Notice via email to Joseph P. Corcoran,  Assistant Attorney General Supervising Attorney 

for Non-Capital Appeals Criminal Appeals Division, Capitol Station, P. O. Box 12548 

Austin, Texas 78711, attorney for Respondent via email at  

Joseph.Corcoran@oag.Texas.gov on September 24, 2020. 

 

  

      /s/ John E. Richards 

      ________________________ 

John E. Richards 
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DECLARATION OF GLORIA TREVINO Page 1 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT 

GALVESTON DIVISION  
 

TREVIÑO RODRIGUEZ TREVIÑO § 
TDCJ # 00729766,    § 

Petitioner    §  
      §  
v.      § 
      §  No. 3-19-cv- 324 
LORIE DAVIS, et. al.   § 

Respondent    § 
 
 
DECLARATION OF GLORIA TREVINO IN SUPPORT OF Rule 24(a)(3)  

MOTION 
 
I, Gloria Treviño,  am  the  sister of Robert  Rodriquez  Treviño,  a prisoner  in  the 

Texas Department  of Criminal Justice, No. 729766. I also have power of attorney from 

Robert to act on his behalf which is attached. I also have knowledge of Robert's financial 

affairs. I declare  that, to the best of my knowledge,   Robert  Rodriquez  Treviño  is unable  

to  pay  the  costs  of  these proceedings  and that he is entitled to the relief requested. In   

support  of this application,  I answer the following questions under penalty of perjury: 

1. On September 30, 2019, I filed  an Application To  Proceed  In  District  Court 

Without Prepaying Fees  Or  Costs (the “Application”) a true and correct copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  

2. I have reviewed the Application and declare that there have been no changes to any 

of the matters contained in the Application except the following: 

a. The Covid 19 virus has affected the Texas Department of Criminal Justice 

(TDCJ), including the Carole  Young Medical  Unit (“Carole  Young”) in 

Dickinson Texas where Respondent is housed. Robert contracted Covid 19. He was 

sent to the UTMB Sealy Hospital to deal with the covid and deal with an intestinal 

blockage. After his stay there he was returned to Carol Young. Because of Covid 
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19, most TDCJ facilities were locked down, including Carol Young and John Sealy. 

I have not been able to see Robert during these times, as had my attorney, John 

Richards. As such, I am not aware of how much money, if any, Robert has in his 

prisoner's account. 

b. I have requested another statement certified by the appropriate institutional 

officer of that institution showing all receipts, expenditures, and balances during 

the last six months for any institutional account in Robert Rodriguez Trevio's 

name to be mailed to the District Clerk of this District. He has not been 

incarcerated in another institution during the last six months. 

c. I had sent a money order for $100.00 to the Texas Department of Criminal Justice 

for Robert; however on September 20, 2020 I received the letter, attached hereto as 

Exhibit 2, stating that the money order was being returned. 

Declaration: I declare under penalty of perjury that the above information is true and 

understand that a false statement my result in dismissal of my claims 

Date: September 23, 2020 

Applicant's signature 
Gloria Trevifio as next Friend 
of Robert Rodriguez Trevino 

DECLARATION OF GLORIA TREVINO Page 2 
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AO ���A  �Rev. ������  Order to Pro�eed � it�out Prep��in� Fees or Costs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
�or t�e

���������� Distri�t o� ����������

�
�
�
�
�

v. Civi� A�tion No.

ORDER TO PROCEED WITHOUT PREPAYING FEES OR COSTS

IT IS ORDERED:  T�e p��inti���s �pp�i��tion under �� U.S.C. � ���� to pro�eed �it�out prep��in� �ees or
�osts is�

Gr�nted�

T�e ��er� is ordered to �i�e t�e �o�p��int �nd issue � su��ons.  T�e United St�tes ��rs��� is ordered to serve
t�e su��ons �it� � �op� o� t�e �o�p��int �nd t�is order on t�e de�end�nt�s�.  T�e United St�tes �i�� �dv�n�e
t�e �osts o� servi�e.  Prisoner p��inti��s �re responsib�e �or �u�� p���ent o� t�e �i�in� �ee.

Gr�nted Condition�����

T�e ��er� is ordered to �i�e t�e �o�p��int.  Upon re�eipt o� t�e �o�p�eted su��ons �nd USM���� �or� �or e���
de�end�nt, t�e ��er� �i�� issue � su��ons.  I� t�e �o�p�eted su��ons �nd USM���� �or�s �re not sub�itted �s
dire�ted, t�e �o�p��int ��� be dis�issed.  T�e United St�tes ��rs��� is ordered to serve t�e �o�p�eted su��ons
�it� � �op� o� t�e �o�p��int �nd t�is order on t�e de�end�nt�s�.  T�e United St�tes �i�� �dv�n�e t�e �osts o�
servi�e.  Prisoner p��inti��s �re responsib�e �or �u�� p���ent o� t�e �i�in� �ee.

Denied�

T�is �pp�i��tion is denied �or t�ese re�sons�

D�te� 
 Judge’s signature

Printed name and title

ROBERT RODRIGUEZ TREVIÑO

BRIAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,ET AL

Respondents

Petitioner
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T e x a s  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  C r i m i n a l  J u s t i c e  

Bryan Collier 

Executive Director 

September 17, 2020 

GLORIA TURNER 
12526 OLYMPIA DR. 
HOUSTON, TX 77077 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

We have received your Money Order in the amount of$100.00 for Offender TREVINO, 
ROBERTO (TDCJ # 00729766). In order for you to deposit funds into an Offenders Trust Fund 
account you must be on either the Offender's Approved Visitation - or - Telephone List. 

You are not an approved depositor; therefore we are returning your money order. 

For more information on how to become an Approved Visitor or Approved Caller, please review 
the instructions below. 

Offender Visitation List 

Offender is responsible for adding friends and family to their Visitation List. Please contact the 
units Classification and Records department for more information. 

Offender Telephone System 

You must register your telephone number with the Offender Telephone System. You may 
register via the internet by going to texasprisonphone.com or by calling (866) 806- 7804. 

Sincerely, 

TDCJ/Commissary & Trust Fund 
PO Box 60 
Huntsville, TX 77342 

Our mission is to provide public safety, promote positive change in offender 
behavior, reintegrate offenders into society, and assist victims of crime. 

Commissary & Trust Fund 
P O  Box 629, Huntsville, TX 77342-0629 

www. tdcj.state.tx.us 
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PLEASE POST THIS PAYMENT FOR OUR MUTUAL CUSTOMER 

Acccunt: ROBERT R TREVINO729766 $100.00 

GLORIA TURNER 
12526 OLYMPIA DR 
HOUSTON, TX 77077-5828 

Ploaso Direct Any Questions To 
(800) 956-4442 
WELLS FARGO BANK, NA 
DEPT#34033, PO BOX 39000 
San Francisco, CA 94139 
9647482323 0030178182 

56-382/412 

0030178182 
September 02, 2020 

Pay ONE HUNDRED AND 00/100 

1164 085I EPN 07 0$04 6/6 37501557.$ 00042373 

I 0 O ­  
DOLLARS 

TO 
THE 
ORDER 
OF 

INMATE TRUST FUND 
PO BOX60 

HUNTSVILLE, TX 77342-0060 

s ' 1 0 0. 0 0  
VOID 90 DAYS AFTER ISSUE 

Iyt·[lW[lb[Why!Ill!hll!hill!III[I![]; 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

r00 3 0 1  78 1 2 1 : 0 1, 1 2 0 3 8  2u1:  G , 7 1 8 2 3 ? 3 i  

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CiijN~L J U S T C E  
INMATE TRUST FUND "er se »sureness • 

P. 0.BOU DO NOT FOLD. STAI P T  

HUNTSVILLE. TEXAS 77342-0060 P o a t  A  L  otters 
tu re 

o % e r +  o  

i  4  ',  
l @ us+on  7077­ 

s72 

0 0 3 0 1 7 8 1 8 2  

G / o r  

l 0 0  6 0  

h e  

2 l  0 ! y p i a  
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RICHARDS & VALDEZ 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

JOHN E. RICHARDS
Rated AV Preeminent™ by Martindale-Hubbell

john.richards@richardsvaldez.com

6060 NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY

SUITE 500
DALLAS, TEXAS 75206

Telephone  (214) 455-4690
Telecopier (866) 823-2719 

September 24, 2020

via Priority Mail

TDCJ/Commissary & Trust Fund
PO Box 60
Hunstville, TX 77324

Re: Request for Six Month Activity on Inmate Trust Fund
Robert Rodriguez Treviño, Number 729766
Robert Rodriguez Treviño v. Lorie Davis,3:14-cv-324

Dear Sirs;

I represent Robert Treviño.  I have previously appeared as Mr. Treviño’s lawyer with the
TDCJ. I also represent Mr. Treviño was in a lawsuit in United States Federal District Court in
Galveston as case no 3:14-cv-324, Robert Rodriguez Treviño v. Lorie Davis. This matter is being
appealed to the United States Court of Appeal, Fifth Circuit in Trevino v. Lumpkin, CA 20-20589.

We have previously filed an Application to Proceed Without Prepaying Fees of Costs in the
case. We are now in need of updating the status of his Inmate Trust Fundfor the last 6 months of Mr.
Treviño’s Inmate Trust Fund.  The information can be mailed to the David J. Bradley, Clerk of the
Court, United States District Court, Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division, 601 Rosenberg
Street, Room 411, Galveston, Texas 77550.

Also, please fax a copy of the information to me at 866-823-2719. Call me if you have any
questions or need any additional information. 

Sincerely,

John E. Richards

cc: David Bradley
Joseph Corcoran
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ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER’S RULE 24(a)(4) MOTION APPEAL Page 1 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT 

GALVESTON DIVISION  
 

TREVIÑO RODRIGUEZ TREVIÑO § 
TDCJ # 00729766,    § 

Petitioner    §  
      §  
v.      § 
      §  No. 3-19-cv- 324 
LORIE DAVIS, et. al.   § 

Respondent    § 
 

ORDER GRANTED PETITIONER’S RULE 24(a)(4) MOTION  
 
Pursuant to Rule 24(a)(3) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Petitioner 

has filed a Motion to Proceed in Pauperis in his appeal of this Court’s Final Judgment 

dismissing Petitioner’s Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus. The judgment was entered on 

August 5, 2020. Petitioner’s appeal is now pending at Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals in 

Trevino v. Lumpkin, CA 20-20589.  

The Motion is granted.  

Signed on _____________________  ________________________ 

      Jeffery V. Brown 

      United States District Judge. 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

GALVESTON DIVISION 

ROBERT RODRIGUEZ TREVINO, 
TDCJ #00729766 

Petitioner, 

VS.  

BOBBY LUMPKIN,1 

       Respondent. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:19-cv-324 

ORDER 

On August 5, 2020, the court dismissed the habeas petition filed by Robert 

Rodriguez Trevino with prejudice (Dkt. 16).  In that same order, the court denied a 

certificate of appealability (id.).   

Trevino has moved to proceed in forma pauperis on appeal (Dkt. 22).  Because the 

motion and supporting documentation indicate that Trevino is unable to pay the appellate 

docketing fee, it is ORDERED that the motion to proceed on appeal in forma pauperis 

(Dkt. 22) is GRANTED.   

Signed on Galveston Island this ____ day of                                             , 2020. 

___________________________________        
            JEFFREY VINCENT BROWN 
     UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE  

1 The previously named respondent in this action was Lorie Davis.  In August 2020, Bobby 
Lumpkin succeeded Davis as Director of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice – Correctional 
Institutions Division.  Under Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Lumpkin is 
automatically substituted as a party. 

29th September 

United States District Court
Southern District of Texas

ENTERED
September 29, 2020
David J. Bradley, Clerk
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